

No. 05-547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Patricia G. Mattos
MATTOS LAW OFFICE
595 Selby Ave.
St. Paul, Minn. 55012
(651) 726-2514

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Theodore P. Metzler
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

September 2006

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities..... iii

I. A Simple Possession Offense Punishable As A Misdemeanor Under The Controlled Substances Act Is Neither “Illicit Trafficking” Nor “A Drug Trafficking Crime.” 1

 A. The Ordinary Meaning Of “Illicit Trafficking” Does Not Include Simple Possession Offenses. 1

 B. A “Drug Trafficking Crime” Is Conduct That Violates A Felony Provision Of The Federal Drug Laws. 2

 1. The government concedes that the Title 21 definition of “felony” does not apply. 3

 2. A state felony conviction (as opposed to the conduct underlying the conviction) is not “punishable under” federal drug laws. 5

 3. Other provisions of section 924(c) confirm that a “drug trafficking crime” is a federal felony. 7

 C. The Government’s Interpretation Creates A Conflict With The INA’s Provision That A Single Offense Of Simple Possession Of Marijuana Is Not A Basis For Deportation. 10

D. The INA Does Not Alter The Definition Of “Drug Trafficking Crime” In Section 924(c).	12
II. The Legislative History Supports Petitioner’s Reading Of The Statutory Text.....	14
III. Canons of Statutory Interpretation and Policy Considerations Support Petitioner’s Interpre-tation.	16
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	13
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	14
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	15
<i>Castillio v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	3
<i>In re Barrett</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 171 (B.I.A. 1990).....	15
<i>In re Davis</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 536 (B.I.A. 1992).....	15
<i>In re Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (B.I.A. 2002).....	16, 20
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006).....	3, 5, 14, 19
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	7
<i>Liao v. Rabbett</i> , 398 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14, 19
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	5
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long-Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	13
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	18
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	14
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Amaya-Portillo</i> , 423 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 887 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1989).....	6

<i>United States v. Munoz-Fabela</i> , 896 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Palacios-Suarez</i> , 418 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4, 14
<i>United States v. Robles-Rodriguez</i> , 281 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15

STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 6212, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101	1, 8, 12, 13, 17, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1227	10, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1427	17
18 U.S.C. § 844	9
18 U.S.C. § 922	6
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 929	9
18 U.S.C. § 1028	9
18 U.S.C. § 1425	9
18 U.S.C. § 1426	9
18 U.S.C. § 1427	9
18 U.S.C. § 1541	9
18 U.S.C. § 1542	9
18 U.S.C. § 1543	9
18 U.S.C. § 1544	9
18 U.S.C. § 1546	9
18 U.S.C. § 1547	9
18 U.S.C. § 3559	4
18 U.S.C. § 4042	9
21 U.S.C. § 802	3
21 U.S.C. § 841	2
21 U.S.C. § 844	2, 6
21 U.S.C. § 862	1
Alaska Stat. § 11.71.030.....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3408.....	17

Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4751	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-2.....	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-30.....	11
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:967	17
Miss Code Ann. § 41-29-139.....	17
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.112.....	17

OTHER

114 Cong. Rec. 22231 (1968)	14
134 Cong. Rec. S17,360 (1988)	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	1
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Horizontal Federalism in an Age of Criminal Justice Interconnectedness</i> , 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 257 (2005).....	7
